Public Document Pack

Human Resources
Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24 September 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Zoom meeting
Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill and
Jon Wellington

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 16 September 2020

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

(Pages 6 - 10)

Public Forum

NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply in
relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 18 September 2020.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 23
September 2020.

6.

Work Programme

To note the work programme.

(Page 11)

7.

10.15 am

Draft Workforce Strategy

(Pages 12 - 40)
8.

Sickness - thematic review

10.45 am
(Pages 41 - 61)

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

9.

COVID19 - Recovery plan

11.05 am
(Pages 62 - 67)

10. National pay settlements for Chief Officers and Chief
Executives

11.25 am
(Pages 68 - 79)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
You can fi
[...]
tion
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
Webcasting/ Recording of meetings
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items). If you ask a question or make a representation, then
you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to this. If you do not wish to
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting (Oral commentary is
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-ourwebsite/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
(Annual General meeting)
2 July 2020 at 10 am
Members Present:Councillors: Richard Eddy, Margaret Hickman, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke, Jon
Wellington
Officers in Attendance:John Walsh (Director: Workforce & Change), Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), Mark Jefferson
(Workforce Analytics Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services)
Also in attendance - Hilda Bertie (Interim Head of Equalities and Inclusion); David Weaver (External
Consultant)
1. Confirmation of Chair for 2020/21
The Committee noted that at its meeting on Thursday 21st May 2020, Full Annual Council appointed Councillor
Jon Wellington as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.
2. Confirmation of Vice Chair for 2020/21
The Committee noted that at its meeting on Thursday 21st May 2020, Full Annual Council appointed Councillor
Paula O’Rourke as Vice Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.
3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. The Chair set out the process
with regard to the meeting being held via Zoom technology.
4. Apologies for Absence
No apologies had been received.
5. Membership of Human Resources Committee
The Membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2020/21, as set out below, was noted.
Councillors Richard Eddy, Margaret Hickman, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke, Jon
Wellington.
6. Terms of Reference

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Terms of Reference as approved at Full Council on 17 March 2020 were noted.
7. Dates and times of meetings for 2020/21
The Committee agreed that all future meetings for 2020/21 would commence at 10 am on the following
dates:
24 September 2020;
17 December 2020;
18 February 2021;
29 April 2021.
8. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
9. Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2020 be agreed as a correct
record.
Matter(s) arising
Minute No. 7 PPE equipment – Head of HR confirmed that he had met with the Trade Unions and
would circulate notes of the meeting to Members;
Minute No. 10 Exempt staffing matter – Agreed that party leads would receive updates as necessary
regarding Projects and their related costs.
10. Public Forum
None received.
11. Work Programme
The Committee received and noted the Work Programme for 2020/21.
Party Leads to consider if an interim report was necessary in respect of the Avon Pension Fund Performance at
the next agenda setting meeting.
12. Staff Led Groups
The Committee received a report from the Interim Head of Equalities and Inclusion on the refreshed
arrangements for staff led groups which had been approved by the Corporate Leadership Board.
Members noted in particular that –

Page 7

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. The role of staff led groups within the organisation had been reviewed and new terms of reference and
work priorities had now been agreed, this was as set out in the report;
2. The review of the staff led groups had been undertaken by an independent consultancy as part of
wider work on how the Council could improve Equalities and Inclusion throughout the organisation.
This had included the effectiveness of staff led groups.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. Previous tensions associated with some SLG’s had largely been mitigated by dialogue and improved
communication. This had led to a smooth transition following the identifying of key issues and
priorities;
2. Concern was expressed that the SLG Terms of Reference did not appear to mention a safe space to
work and bring up issues. Members were assured that Section 4 did address that point, however to
allay any concerns going forward this would be emphasised still further that SLG’s would be a safe
space to work and raise issues including a more critical and challenging input from all members
involved;
3. Confirmed that there was a budget for SLG’s and this was overseen by senior managers in line with the
requirements as identified;
4. Regarding a relationship directly with HR Committee members, informal meetings between Members
of the HR Committee and SLG’s would be programmed in. An annual report would be brought to the
HR Committee summarising progress and bringing attention to ongoing issues;
5. There would be an annual joint celebration event consisting of all stakeholders to share positive
outcomes;
6. SLG stakeholders would be asked, at the forthcoming informal meeting, if they wished to attend formal
HR Committee meetings as part of the overall process.
Resolved – That the report be noted and that the annual report be added to the forward plan.
13. Gender/Ethnicity/Disability Pay Gap
The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources in respect of information on the gender,
race and disability pay gaps in the City Council for the period to 31 March 2019 and the work the Council was
doing to address any pay gaps.
Members noted in particular that –
1. The mean gender pay gap was 4.08% and the median gender pay gap is 8.9%;
2. The City Council was one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the ethnicity pay gap. No
employers had been identified who publish the disability pay gap;
3. The reported ethnicity and disability pay gaps relied on holding equalities information for all
employees. 91% of the workforce had disclosed their ethnicity. 90% of the workforce had disclosed
whether or not they had a disability;
4. The mean ethnicity pay gap was 12.06% and the median pay gap was 17.56%;

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. The mean disability pay gap was 1.97% and the median gender pay gap was 3.25%;
6. Clear plans and targets were in place to reduce the pay gaps in future years.
Members welcomed the report noting the positive progress that had been made.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –

1. More granular detail was needed to show the differences within the ethnic and disabled groups. The
Workforce Analytics Manager confirmed that this could be done and would be included in future
update reports. Noted that the information would also be reported to Full Council;
2. It would be useful to compare the information in the report with educational achievement to help
address inequalities;
3. Employment offers/opportunities information in respect of deprived communities in the City was
based on City Wards and postcodes. Members noted that the Performance Target for this was 6.5%
with current performance running at 5.5%;
4. Comment was made that council wards were sometimes diverse comprising both wealthy and poorer
communities. Members were informed that the Council’s Educational Skills team helped with this work
and that this was supported further by information from a deprivation index produced by the Office of
National Statistics to take account of the diversity within council wards;
5. More work was needed and would be done to mitigate the pay gap in BG6 administrative roles whilst
recognising that in many cases this was driven by part time employment with corresponding higher
turnover rates as well as career progression;
6. The current ethnicity target of 11.75% would be reviewed in the near future to become more
ambitious level;
7. Training for managers would be given greater emphasis specifically highlighting areas of work where
minority groups were under represented;
8. The Council’s website would be reviewed to make it more welcoming and inclusive to BAME and other
minority groups particularly for better paid jobs;
9. The BAME median trend would be included going forward;
10. Regarding disability groups it was noted that there was a reliance on employees being open about their
disabilities as there was no obligation for any employee to give such information, however the Council
proactively encouraged them to do so. Current disclosures were 91% but it was recognised that there
was more work to do in this area;
11. It was noted that a large proportion of part time work was by women (79%) and how this made it more
difficult to close the pay gap. This would be looked at in more detail in future reports as it was
understood how the structure of employment had a significant impact on the pay gap.
Resolved – That the report and the work that was being undertaken to close the pay gaps be noted.
14. Covid-19 – verbal update
Members received a verbal update from the Head of HR regarding the ongoing Covid-19 situation.

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. 220 employees had been
[...]
uly (AGM)

24 September









Page 11



17 December

18 February

Staff Survey

Review of HRC Terms of Reference
Pay Policy Statement
Contingent Workforce – thematic review
Learning and Development
Apprentice Annual Report
Exit Cap and Redundancy Policy
Avon Pension Fund annual report
Gender, Ethnicity & Disability - Pay Gap
Staff Survey – Initial findings

Agenda Item 6

29 April













Work Plan
Staff Led Groups
Gender/Ethnicity/Disability Pay Gap
COVID19 - Verbal Report
Sickness – thematic review
Refreshed Organisational Improvement Plan
National pay settlements for Chief Officers and
Chief Executives
COVID19 – Recovery plan
Recruitment, Retentions & Career Progression –
thematic review
Senior Management Restructure

Agenda Item 7

HR Committee
24 September 2020

Report of:

Director: Workforce & Change

Title:

Workforce Strategy

Ward:

N/A

Officer Presenting Report:

Stephanie Griffin (Head of Internal Communications and
Organisational Development)

Contact Telephone Number:

(0117) 92 23962

Recommendation
That the Committee provides comments and observations on the draft Workforce Strategy.
Summary
The purpose of this report is to seek the comments and observations of the Committee on the draft
Workforce Strategy.
The significant issues in the report are:
We launched our Organisational Improvement Plan in January 2019 which sets out the actions we will
take to help achieve our vision to create an inclusive, high-performing, healthy and motivated work place
and become an employer of choice.
The plan is reviewed and refreshed annually and has been updated for 2020/21 and re-named as our
Workforce Strategy. The strategy and associated action plan is set against significant progress in our
transformation journey and has been shaped by core priorities of Covid-19 recovery, health and
wellbeing, talent management and embedding equality and inclusion in our everyday practice.
The draft strategy has been shared with a range of stakeholders for comment, in
[...]
ewal phase, we will need to plan
for changing needs of our workforce and ensure they are equipped to do their best.
This year has also seen a greater focus on advancing our equality and inclusion practice and
tackling institutional racism with the publication of a series of new actions and changes across
several themes.

Page 13

6.

Refreshed Workforce Strategy
Our plan for 2020/21 has been updated and re-named our Workforce Strategy. The strategy and
associated action plan is set against significant progress in our transformation journey and has
been shaped by the core priorities of Covid-19 recovery, health and wellbeing, talent
management and embedding equality and inclusion in our everyday practice.
The actions have been drawn from a number of sources including our Business and Recovery
Plan 2020/21, our action plan for advancing equality and inclusion and actions bought forward
from the Organisational Improvement Plan.
We have six workforce themes:
 An empowering organisation – Creating a shared purpose and a positive environment
where people are confident and enabled to do their best every day
 Equality and inclusion – Building an inclusive organisation where the workforce reflects
the city we serve and the needs of all citizens, and where colleagues feel confident
about being themselves at work
 Performance and talent management – Developing careers and managing performance
in a meaningful way
 Workforce health and wellbeing – Keeping our workforce safe and healthy, and our
workforce engaged and resilient
 Structure, pay and policy – A clear framework to help redesign our council and improve
employee relations
 Our brand and recruitment – Becoming an employer of choice; attracting, developing
and retaining the best talent.
The draft Strategy is shown in Appendix I.

Proposal
7.

That the Committee provides its comments and observations on the draft Workforce Strategy.

Other Options Considered
None.
Risk Assessment
8.

Not required because this report is for
[...]
upport underpin our organisational culture.
Developed by our own colleagues these five values
clearly set out the expectations of how we work
with each other to achieve our vision and the
priorities in Corporate Strategy.

Our people play a vital part in this and so our
Workforce Strategy provides the framework for our
transformation journey. This will help us proactively
meet the future challenges and requirements of the
organisation by ensuring we have the right skills in
the right places when we need them and will move
us closer to our vision to create an inclusive, high
performing, healthy and motivated work place
and become an employer of choice.

AF
DR

In addition, our Leadership Framework sets out
our expectations of managers, aspiring managers
and senior leaders for how they lead and empower
their teams to achieve our vision and embody the
organisational values.

We are

Dedicated

We show

Respect

Our

Values &

Behaviours

We are

Curious

We take

Ownership
We accept personal accountability
● We are trustworthy and take
responsibility for how we act
● We persevere and ask for help
if we need it
● We are given opportunities
to lead and help others do
the same

T

We treat each other fairly
● We are caring and gracious
● We treat each other with dignity
and stand against discrimination,
bullying and harassment
● We include each other and
value difference

We strive to make a difference
● We are clear about what we are
here to do
● We are enabling and work with
citizens, partners and stakeholders
to make things happen for Bristol
● We are committed to wellbeing
and create a workplace that
everyone can enjoy

We are

Collaborative

We ask questions and explore
possibilities
● We believe that there are always
opportunities to do things better
● We are bold and not afraid to try
new things
● We take time to ask questions and
learn from what we have done

We come together to reach shared goals
● We take personal and collective
responsibility for finding the an
[...]
ff

6.66%

6.68%

7.86%

5.98

9.5

Proportion of disabled staff is increasing

10.34% 12.24% 12.24% 12.93% 12.94%

Proportion of BAME staff remains level

Gender

60.28% 60.44% 60.41% 59.87% 60.05%

Gender balance remains the same

LGBT+

4.40%

Proportion of LGBT+ staff is increasing

T

Black, Asian and
other minority
ethnic groups

4.65%

5.37%

4.45%

6.60%

Understanding our employee profile helps us
identify areas where we need to focus our efforts
in our workforce planning. This data gives us the
collective corporate picture, but of course will vary
from team to team. As part of workforce planning,
Managers will be required to review and take action
to improve the diversity of their team.

Page 23
6

Bristol City Council Workforce Strategy 2020–2022

4 W
 hat our employees tell us –
workforce survey
.

AF
DR
T
*Survey conducted....

Page 24
7

Bristol City Council Workforce Strategy 2020–2022

5 Our Organisational Improvement Plan – at a glance
Our Corporate Strategy

Vision

We play a leading role in driving a city of hope and aspiration
where everyone can share in its success.

Our

Vision for the workforce

We want to create an inclusive, high-performing, healthy and motivated work
place and become an employer of choice.

Values

AF
DR

Underpinning this are our
We are

We are

We show

We take

We are

Dedicated

Curious

Respect

Ownership

Collaborative

Our actions are based on our workforce

Themes

An empowering
organisation

Equality and
inclusion

Performance
and talent
management

Workforce
health and
wellbeing

Structure, pay
and policy

Our brand and
recruitment

Outcomes and benefits

• I am clear what my role is

• I demonstrate the

organisational values in
everything I do and with
everyone I work with
• I feel able to contribute ideas

and receive recognition when
I do a good job
• I have regular discussions

about my work, performance
and development with my
manager
• I am part of a high performing

contribution to the corporate
strategy p
[...]
 disabled people.

Head of Equality
and Inclusion

Page 31
14

Bristol City Council Workforce Strategy 2020–2022

Action
16 Continue work to review learning
and development programmes
to ensure there is explicit
mainstreaming of equality and
inclusion, taking account of the
current context of Covid-19 and
Black Lives Matter movement.

Measuring success

By when? Who?

• Refreshed programme is
launched and evaluation
mechanism is in place
• All staff have completed
mandatory equality and diversity
training

Apr 21

Head of Equality
and Inclusion
Head of Internal
Communications
and
Organisational
Development

Provide cultural intelligence
training for Heads of Service.

AF
DR
• Work with Disabled Colleagues
Network and Health and
Wellbeing team to define
specification and pilot new
programme

Dec 20

• work with Disabled Colleagues
Network to design a training
programme

Dec 20

• Next annual pay gap report
includes all under-represented
groups

Jun 21

• Greater understanding of
equality and inclusion issues
demonstrated in leadership
practice

Sep 20

21 Take part in Stonewall Index and

• Improved index placing year on
year

Apr 22

Head of Equality
and Inclusion

22 Take part in Equality Framework for

• Review and improve our equality
and inclusion practice

Apr 22

Head of Equality
and Inclusion

17 Introduce mandatory reasonable

adjustment training for managers.

18 Raise awareness of the social model
of disability.

19 Work to extend pay gap reporting

20 Action learning and coaching for
senior leaders that addresses
issues of race from a personal
and organisational leadership
perspective.

use findings to help improve our
practice.

Local Government.

Head of Health,
Safety and
Wellbeing

Head of Equality
and Inclusion
Head of Internal
Communications
and
Organisational
Development
Head of HR
Head of Equality
and Inclusion

T

to include LGBTQ+ employees in
2021.

Head of Equality
and Inclusion

Page 32
15

Head of Equality
and Inclusion
Head of Internal
Comm
[...]
£1 million investment with
levy to support learning and
development and career
progression.

29 Develop a Positive Action Policy

in line with legislation to address
imbalance or disadvantage faced by
under-represented groups.

Annual spend Head of
demonstrable impact of learning to March
Employment,
for the city, organisation and the 2022
Skills and
individual.
Learning

• Reduced pay gap for underrepresented groups
• Greater diversity in leadership
roles

30 Refresh leadership and

Sep 20

31 Promote early and informal

resolution of concerns through a
refreshed policy, increase diverse
mediation service, promote
the whistle-blowing process,
data monitoring and new case
management system to monitor
trends.

Head of Equality
and Inclusion
Head of Internal
Communications
and
Organisational
Development

T

• Launch of new leadership pipeline Dec 20
management development offer,
• Provide learning opportunities
aligned to the leadership framework
aligned to individual and
and integrated with apprenticeship
organisational learning outcomes
opportunities.
– to include inclusive leadership,
cultural intelligence, people
Introduce talent pathways to create
management skills; resilience;
a more diverse leadership team
crisis management and
and bring diverse perspectives into
managing teams in new ways
organisation decision-making,
as we move into Covid recovery
through opportunities for aspiring
phase
leaders to attend different forums.

Head of HR

• Empowering managers to deal
with issues at an early stage
• Increased confidence of
employees in the process and
increased level of support

Page 34
17

Apr 21

Head of HR
Head of Equality
and Inclusion
All managers

Bristol City Council Workforce Strategy 2020–2022

Workforce Theme 4

Workforce Health and Wellbeing
Keeping our workplace safe and healthy, and our workforce
engaged and resilient.
What we have achieved:
Health and Safety support and advice – provided
ongoing guidance and advice for staff in response
to national

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

24 September 2020 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill and Jon Wellington

Officers in Attendance:-
Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources) and John Walsh (Director: Workforce & Change)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. The Chair set out the 
process with regard to the meeting being held via Zoom facility. 

The Chair requested that agenda item 10 be taken after agenda item 7 to accommodate one of the 
Members having to leave the meeting early, this was agreed.

2. Apologies for Absence

No apologies had been received.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 July 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

Matter(s) arising 

In relation to Minute No.12 the Chair confirmed that an informal meeting between HR 
Committee Members and Staff Led Groups had taken place on 23 July, 2020, it was considered 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

that the meeting had been very valuable and productive.

5. Public Forum

None received.

6. Work Programme

The Committee received and noted the updated Work Programme for 2020/21. 

7. Draft Workforce Strategy

The Committee received a detailed report from the Head of Internal Communications and 
Organisational Development seeking comments and observations from the Committee on the draft 
Workforce Strategy formerly known as the Organisational Improvement Plan. The Strategy’s purpose 
was to define the actions the Council was taking to achieve its vision to become an inclusive, high-
performing, healthy and motivated work place and become an employer of choice.

Key points highlighted during discussion were –

1. During the Covid-19 lockdown period a staff survey revealed that 80% of staff felt they could 
work effectively from home. Equipment and wifi dongles were provided to those who needed 
additional equipment or have broadband connectivity issues;

2. Management was currently considering the long term effects of working from home based on 
emerging empirical evidence and would listen to all viewpoints from staff and trade unions 
having full regard to best practice and any changes to current positive feedback with regard to 
working from home;

3. A further staff survey would be undertaken in October and the results would be published. It 
was noted that a recurring theme from staff was that they wanted to remain fully connected 
with colleagues. Some methods were already being piloted to achieve this eg, some meeting 
rooms at City Hall were being used for a limited number of in person meetings subject to 
covid-19 safety protocols;  

4. Members emphasised the importance of fully understanding and integrating into future 
Council policy, issues such inequalities of wealth, poor living conditions and higher anxiety 
levels particularly amongst some of the lower paid employees;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. The Committee was assured that staff surveys would include a bottom up approach and 
would have regard to issues such broadband connectivity issues and costlier winter heating 
bills associated with extended periods of working from home.

The Committee welcomed the Strategy and thanked officers for their work. Members were invited 
to submit any further views and questions outside of the meeting, areas of interest expressed 
included areas such as equalities, intersectionality for disabled and BAME staff, recruitment audit 
and positive action initiatives. 

Resolved – That the actions  being taken to achieve the Council’s vision of an inclusive, high-
performing, healthy and motivated work place and becoming an employer of choice be noted.

At this point of the remote/virtual meeting a technical failure in respect of the live link to Youtube 
occurred which prevented public access to the remaining items on the Agenda. In accordance with 
the Council’s commitment to transparency and openness the meeting was reconvened on 8 
October, 2020 at 4 pm to ratify the discussions and decisions that took place at the meeting, on 24 
September 2020.

CHAIR  __________________


